HK$29 million was utilised
for the general working
capital requirements of
the Group. The remaining
HK$42.5 million has been
deposited at the bank
accounts of the Group
which will be utilised
for the development of
alternative energy vehicles
and the investment in
projects in South Africa
relating to public transport
and as general working
capital of the Group.

4 March 2010 Placing of
18,450,000
new Shares at
HK$0.813 per
Share

HK$14.8 million Investment in
projects in South
Africa relating to
public transport and
as general working
capital of the Group

Not yet utilised.

HK$86.3 million

Save as disclosed above, the Company had not conducted any fund raising activities involving issue of
its securities in the past twelve months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

8

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING

For illustration purpose, the shareholding structures of the Company as at the date of this announcement
and upon full exercise of subscription rights attaching to the Warrants are as follows:–

As at the date of this
announcement

Assuming full exercise of the
subscription rights attaching to

the Warrants
Number of Shares Approx. % Number of Shares Approx. %

Zhong Da (BVI) Limited 294,004,000 27.94 294,004,000 23.36

Warrantholders – – 206,500,000 16.40

Other public Shareholders 758,319,719 72.06 758,319,719 60.24

1,052,323,719 100.00 1,258,823,719 100.00

Notes:

1. Zhong Da (BVI) Limited is beneficially owned as to 57.22% by Mr. Xu Lian Guo and as to 42.78% by Mr. Xu Lian

Kuan respectively.

2. Assuming none of the Warrantholders will become a substantial Shareholder.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions shall have the following meanings, unless the context
requires otherwise:

“Board” the board of Directors

“Company” Zhongda International Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in
Bermuda with limited liability, the issued shares of which are listed on
the main board of the Stock Exchange

“Completion” completion of the Placing Agreement